### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Timothy Beerling	07/15/2010
Mark B. Downing	06/28/2010
Paul Hoffman	06/28/2010
William G. Orinski	07/02/2010
Chuladatta Thenuwara	06/28/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Advanced Bionics AG
Street Address:	Grafenaustrasse 5
Internal Address:	c/o Froriep Renggli
City:	Zug
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6304

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12824119

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(661)362-1507 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

661-362-1832 Phone:

Email: janice.gainer@advancedbionics.com

Correspondent Name: Janice Gainer

Address Line 1: 28515 Westinghouse Place Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Dept. Address Line 4: Valencia, CALIFORNIA 91355

10-00002-01 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 024705 FRAME: 0697** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryant R. Gold
Total Attachments: 5	
source=10-00002-01-AssignBeerling-signed#page1.tif	
source=10-00002-01-AssignDowning-signed#page1.tif	
source=10-00002-01-AssignHoffman-signed#page1.tif	
source=10-00002-01-AssignOrinski-signed#page1.tif	
source=10-00002-01-AssignThenuwara-signed#page1.tif	

(Utility Application)

I, the undersigned, in consideration of my employment with Advanced Bionics, LLC, and in accordance with my Proprietary Information Agreement with Advanced Bionics, LLC, or its predecessor(s) ("ADVANCED BIONICS"), have agreed to assign, and do hereby assign, my invention identified below to ADVANCED BIONICS, its successors and its assigns;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto

### Advanced Bionics AG,

a Swiss company, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

# Tools, Systems, and Methods for Inserting a Pre-Curved Electrode Array Portion of a Lead Into a Bodily Orifice

described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/824,119 filed on June 25, 2010, identified as Attorney Docket No. 10-00002-01 at ADVANCED BIONICS, 28515 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Inventor's Signature

Timothy Beerling
Inventor's Printed Name

Witnessed by:

Witness' Signature

DATE

O7/15/10

DATE

DATE

Witness' Printed Name

(Utility Application)

I, the undersigned, in consideration of my employment with Advanced Bionics, LLC, and in accordance with my Proprietary Information Agreement with Advanced Bionics, LLC, or its predecessor(s) ("ADVANCED BIONICS"), have agreed to assign, and do hereby assign, my invention identified below to ADVANCED BIONICS, its successors and its assigns;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto

### Advanced Bionics AG,

a Swiss company, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

## Tools, Systems, and Methods for Inserting a Pre-Curved Electrode Array Portion of a Lead Into a Bodily Orifice

described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/824,119 filed on June 25, 2010, identified as Attorney Docket No. 10-00002-01 at ADVANCED BIONICS, 28515 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

	06/28/10	
Inventor's Signature	DATE	-
Mark B. Downing Inventor's Printed Name		
Witnessed by:	2010-06-28	
Witness' Signature	DATE	
RAY BISHOP Witness' Printed Name		

(Utility Application)

I, the undersigned, in consideration of my employment with Advanced Bionics, LLC, and in accordance with my Proprietary Information Agreement with Advanced Bionics, LLC, or its predecessor(s) ("ADVANCED BIONICS"), have agreed to assign, and do hereby assign, my invention identified below to ADVANCED BIONICS, its successors and its assigns;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto

### Advanced Bionics AG,

a Swiss company, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

## Tools, Systems, and Methods for Inserting a Pre-Curved Electrode Array Portion of a Lead Into a Bodily Orifice

described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/824,119 filed on June 25, 2010, identified as Attorney Docket No. 10-00002-01 at ADVANCED BIONICS, 28515 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Paul Sth	06-28-10
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Paul Hoffman Inventor's Printed Name	
Witnessed by:	
_ Cll Slew	06-28-10
Witness' Signature	DATE
David Staurama	
Witness' Printed Name	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, William G, Orinski, of Reno, Nevada, in accordance with my Employee Invention Agreement with Advanced Bionics, LLC, or its predecessor(s) ("ADVANCED BIONICS"), agreed to assign and do hereby assign all my inventions that relate to the business of ADVANCED BIONICS that were conceived or reduced to practice while I have been or was employed by ADVANCED BIONICS to ADVANCED BIONICS, its successors and its assigns; and

WHEREAS Advanced Bionics, LLC, is now a wholly-owned subsidiary of Advanced Bionics Corporation, a California Corporation, and Advanced Bionics Corporation is now a wholly-owned subsidiary of Advanced Bionics AG, a Swiss company;

NOW THEREPORE, for good and valuable consideration. I hereby assign to

### Advanced Bionics AG.

a Swiss company, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

### Tools, Systems, and Methods for Inserting a Pre-Curved Electrode Array Portion of a Lead Into a Bodily Orifice

described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/824,119, filed on June 25, 2010, identified as Attorney Docket No. 10-00002-01 at ADVANCED BIONICS, 28515 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee; its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the international Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

William G. Orinski
Inventor's Printed Name

Witnessed by:

Tundo Q Walton

7/02/2010

Wimess' Printed Name

(Utility Application)

I, the undersigned, in consideration of my employment with Advanced Bionics, LLC, and in accordance with my Proprietary Information Agreement with Advanced Bionics, LLC, or its predecessor(s) ("ADVANCED BIONICS"), have agreed to assign, and do hereby assign, my invention identified below to ADVANCED BIONICS, its successors and its assigns;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto

### Advanced Bionics AG,

a Swiss company, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

# Tools, Systems, and Methods for Inserting a Pre-Curved Electrode Array Portion of a Lead Into a Bodily Orifice

described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/824,119 filed on June 25, 2010, identified as Attorney Docket No. 10-00002-01 at ADVANCED BIONICS, 28515 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE 06/28/10
Chuladatta Thenuwara	DAIL
Inventor's Printed Name	
Witnessed by:	
Alfrid	2010-06-28
Witness' Signature	DATE
KAY RICLERA	

PATENT REEL: 024705 FRAME: 0703

**RECORDED: 07/19/2010** 

Witness' Printed Name